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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, BUILDING & ZONING 
111 West Fox Street • Room 203 

Yorkville, IL • 60560 
(630) 553-4141                  Fax (630) 553-4179 

 
Petition 21-12 

Patrick and Michele Morris  
Fence Building Height Variance 

 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 
The Petitioners own 7251 Joyce Court (Lots 35, 36 and 37 in Grove Estates), which they merged into one (1) 
parcel in 2020.  They wish to construct an open air iron fence in the front yard of the property at a maximum 
height of five feet ten inches (5’10”).   
 
The Petitioner’s neighbor at 7301 Joyce Court, 7324 Roberts Court, and 7310 Roberts Court (Lot 32, 33, and 
34 in Grove Estates) has the same request (see Petition 21-13).   
 
The application materials are included as Attachment 1.  The plat of survey showing the proposed location of 
the fence is included as Attachment 2.  The fence description is included as Attachment 3.  The aerial of the 
property is included as Attachment 4.      
 
 
SITE INFORMATION 

PETITIONER 
 

Patrick and Michele Morris 
 

ADDRESSES 
 

7251 Joyce Court, Oswego 

LOCATION 
 

Lots 35, 36, and 37 in Grove Estates 
 

TOWNSHIP 
 

Na-Au-Say 

PARCEL #S 
 

06-08-151-027 

LOT SIZE 
 

2.1 +/- Acres 

EXITING LAND 
USE 

 

Single Family Residential (Grove Estates Subdivision)  

ZONING 
 

RPD-2 Residential Planned Development-Two 
 

LRMP 
 

Current 
Land Use 

Single Family Residential 

Future 
Land Use 

Rural Residential (0.65 DU/Acre Max) 

Roads Joyce Court is a Local Road Maintained by Na-Au-Say Township 

Trails None 

Floodplain/
Wetlands 

None 

  
 

REQUESTED 
ACTION 

 
Variance to allow installation of a fence at five feet ten inches (5’10”) in height 
instead of the maximum four feet (4’) in the front yard.   
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APPLICABLE 

REGULATIONS 

 
§ 4:14.A.2 – Fences  
 
§13:04 – Variation Procedures and Requirements 

 
SURROUNDING LAND USE 

Location Adjacent Land Use Adjacent Zoning LRMP Zoning within ½ 
Mile 

North Single-Family 
Residential 

RPD-2 Rural Residential  
(0.65 DU/Acre Max) 

RPD-2 
 

South Single-Family 
Single 

RPD-2 Rural Residential A-1 and RPD-2  
 

East Single-Family 
Residential 

RPD-2 Rural Residential 
 

A-1 and RPD-2 

West Single-Family 
Residential 

RPD-2 Rural Residential  A-1 and RPD-2 

 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
The County previously granted similar fence height variances at 7109 Roberts Court (Lot 23 of Grove 
Estates), 7126 Roberts Court (Lot 25 of Grove Estates), 4779 Lees Court (Lot 5 of Grove Estates), 7387 
Roberts Drive (Lot 6 of Grove Estates), 7292 Fitkins Drive (Lot 10 of Grove Estates), and 4843 Lees Court 
(Lot 4 of Grove Estates). 
 
The proposed fence would be placed inside an easement.  While this is lawful, the Petitioner has been 
advised that the fence could be removed or damaged as part of work inside the easement.   
 
Also as noted in the Attachment 2, the Petitioner would like to install two (2) double gates, one (1) at each 
driveway entrance.  According to the information in Attachment 3, the gates would be a maximum thirty-two 
feet (32’) wide.  
 
As can be viewed on the aerial (See Attachment 4), many of the nearby lots are vacant.  Similar variances 
could be submitted for these properties at some point in the future.   
 
NA-AU-SAY TOWNSHIP     
Na-Au-Say Township was emailed this proposal on March 26, 2021. 
 
OSWEGO FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 
The Oswego Fire Protection District was emailed this proposal on March 26, 2021. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
§ 13.04.A.3 of the Zoning Ordinance outlines findings that the Zoning Board of Appeals must make in order to 
grant variations. They are listed below in italics.  Staff has provided findings in bold below based on the 
recommendation:  
 
That the particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical condition of the specific property involved 
would result in a particular hardship or practical difficulty upon the owner if the strict letter of the regulations 
were carried out.  Other properties have fenced in their whole lot and, as long as the Homeowners’ 
Association is fine with the fence height, there should not be an issue.  
 
That the conditions upon which the requested variation is based would not be applicable, generally, to other 
property within the same zoning classification.  This is a variation that has been requested and could be 
requested in the future for other properties inside Grove Estates.   
 
That the alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently having an interest in the 
property.  The owners do not have a hardship, but would like to install the fence as requested.   
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That the granting of the variation will not materially be detrimental to the public welfare or substantially 
injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.  The 
requested variance should not negatively impact any of the neighbors and will not be detrimental to 
the public welfare or injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood.   
 
That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, or 
substantially increase the congestion in the public streets or increase the danger of fire, or endanger the 
public safety or substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood.  Adding the 
proposed fence will not impair any of the above items and will not impact the roadway.  
 
RECOMMENDATION  
Staff recommends approval of the requested variance subject to the following conditions:   
 
1. The maximum height of the fence shall be five feet ten inches (5’ 10”). 

 
2. The fence shall be installed at substantially the locations shown in Attachment 2.   

 
3. The fence shall be of the similar style as shown in the fence description provided in Attachment 3. 

 
4. The Petitioner and future owners of the subject property acknowledge that the subject fence will be 

constructed inside an easement and that work inside the easement could cause damage or removal of 
the fence. 

 
5. This variance shall be treated as a covenant running with the land and is binding on the successors, 

heirs, and assigns. 
 
ATTACHMENTS  
1. Application (Including Petitioner’s Findings of Fact) 
2. Plat of Survey 
3. Fence Diagram 
4. Aerial 



Attachment 1, Page 1



Attachment 1, Page 2



Attachment 1, Page 3



Attachment 1, Page 4



Attachment 1, Page 5



Attachment 1, Page 6



Attachment 1, Page 7



Attachment 1, Page 8



PMorris
Line

PMorris
Line

PMorris
Line

PMorris
Line

PMorris
Line

PMorris
Line

PMorris
Line

PMorris
Line

PMorris
Line

PMorris
Line

PMorris
Line

PMorris
Line

PMorris
Line

PMorris
Polygon

PMorris
Line

PMorris
Line

masselmeier
Text Box

masselmeier
Text Box

masselmeier
Text Box

masselmeier
Text Box
Attachment 2



Attachment 3, Page 1



Attachment 3, Page 2



Attachment 3, Page 3



Attachment 3, Page 4



Attachment 3, Page 5



7201   FITKINS DR

7308   JOYCE CT

7301   JOYCE CT

7287   JOYCE CT

7251   JOYCE CT

7274   ROBERTS CT

7296   ROBERTS CT

7250   ROBERTS CT

7229   JOYCE CT

7216   ROBERTS CT

7180   ROBERTS CT

020

005

016

027

024

014

015

© OpenStreetMap (and) contributors, CC-BY-SA, Map data ©
OpenStreetMap contributors, Map layer by Esri

Kendall County Address PointsParcels

Ownership Parcel

March 22, 2021
0 0.01 0.030.01 mi

0 0.03 0.050.01 km

1:1,440

Kendall County Web GIS

View GIS Disclaimer at https://www.co.kendall.il.us/departments/geographic-information-systems/gis-disclaimer-page/.

Attachment 4


	ZBA 21-12 Morris (3.26.21)
	Attachments 1-4 Combined
	Attachment 1 Application Materials_Redacted
	Attachment 2 Site Plan 03-23-21 Redacted
	Attachment 3 Morris Fence Style
	Attachment 4 Aerial




